911 PULSE CHECK

Hello APCO members!
It’s time for a little pumpkin fun fact for fall!
Did you know that pumpkins aren’t just for pie? Pumpkin spice lattes
outsell every other fall drink by a landslide. (But don’t worry, we won’t
dispatch you one... unless it’s an emergency caffeine call!)

Happy October!
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Membership
momentum

Membership Type Previous Year This Year
09/01/2024 09/01/2025
Associate Members 2,264 1,847
Full Members 4,146 3,733
Full Group Members 9,875 10,167
Online Group Members 24,211 25,427
Commercial Members 440 422
Commercial Group Members 326 395
Student/Educator Members 29 37

Total Number of Members 42,028
Total Number of Group Agencies 1,730 1,744
Commercial Groups 51 56
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Stratght
m the CAC

We Are Pleased to Meet You!

By Joe Jackson

APCO International prides itself on bringing people together in the field of public safety and thankfully has many
community members dedicated to making that happen. The Commercial Advisory Council (CAC) is a team full of people
who care and help to expand this core value of APCO. In addition to their work on planning, expanding, and facilitating
member involvement, the CAC member’s collective experience makes for a great network of resources and connections.
Over the next few months, the CAC would like to take a moment to highlight some of its members to shed a little light
on their experience and positions within the industry.

Diva Miranda Jones

I'm a senior sales engineer at Carbyne, where | get to combine my two
big passions: public safety and innovative technology. Before diving into
the tech side, | spent 19 years at a large dispatch center in Colorado,
living and breathing the fast-paced world of 911 operations,
experiencing the everyday challenges and triumphs of public safety. It’s
been my mission ever since to drive advancements that empower our
industry. The CAC brings together powerhouse changemakers in our
industry to make a real impact together, and I'm honored to be
included in bringing its mission and vision to fruition!

Derek Dugas

Derek is an accomplished industry partner in the Public Safety
Communications Industry, bringing a unique blend of technical expertise
and creative flair to the table. He is the immediate past chair for APCO
Commercial Advisory council (CAC) CCAM Liaison Committee and an active
member of the APCO CAC. Derek has a background in fostering strong
relationships and providing ergonomic furniture solutions and across the
industry. Derek is an Account Manager at Sustema, Inc.
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Amy Marion

Amy brings over 26 years of public safety experience to the CAC. She served over
two decades in the public sector with experience spanning operations,
administration, technology, and legislative. Amy took the leap to the private
sector in 2019, joining RapidSOS supporting states and ECCs across the northeast
and later provided support across Canada. Currently Amy serves as a Director of
Public Safety and B2B Solutions working across public safety, B2B companies,
and product solutions that bring next generation data and technologies to ECCs.
Amy remains active in her state APCO chapter and currently serves on the IL
APCO Executive Board as a Chapter Commercial Advisory Member (CCAM), on
the lllinois Public Safety Telecommunications Association (IPSTA) Conference
Executive Board, and the Illinois Joint APCO/NENA Legislative Committee. Amy is
also a law enforcement spouse and parent, as well as a military mom. Amy
joined the CAC in 2021.

Tina Jackson

| have been in public safety communications and an APCO member
for many years. | am president of The Spectrum Firm and our
company specializes in helping our customers through the FCC
related processes that impact their communications systems. My
love for the people side of the industry and the result of our core
values being to treat all people with kindness, dignity and respect is
what has kept me excited and engaged for almost 40 years.

Ken Carson

As an Executive VP at Xybix, | am involved in all aspects of the
business. | also get to solve problems internally and with
customers. | work closest with marketing which | enjoy the more
time | spend in it. The internet has changed how we market at
Xybix and how marketing in general has changed. | love it.

Stay tuned next month to meet more of our CAC members!
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Artificial Intelligence in'the EEC

By: Chris Chandler, CPE

Artificial Intelligence (Al) is being widely applied to
many industries today as technology can improve
workflows and automate decision making when
configured properly. Some ECC'’s are looking to adopt
artificial intelligence to enhance the way 911
telecommunicators provide service to their
communities. This article will cover several ways Al can
impact or assist an ECC daily. A huge issue in emergency
communications has always been thepotential language
barrier. Some new call handling systems use Al to
automatically detect a caller’s language and translate
their speech in real time to assist the 911
telecommunicator in communicating quickly in their
preferred language.

Advanced call routing systems in conjunction with
artificial intelligence can improve the speed of call
routing to the emergency communication center. By
using this technology, Al can use advanced algorithms
to calculate the shortest distance to the appropriate
ECC based on location data from the caller. This can
greatly improve response times and prevent misroutes
to emergency communication centers that are not in
the caller’s jurisdiction. Other systems can automatically
determine the severity of calls using algorithms that
detect certain keywords provided by the caller that can
quickly triage the call’s priority and urgency.

ECC’s may benefit from the use of artificial intelligence
to analyze trends by using historical data and
recommending appropriate emergency resources as
needed based on prior calls and volume.

It can use predictive technologies to analyze the types and
the number of calls coming into the communications center
to foresee potential major events within a certain
geographic location. This may allow departments to
allocate resources accordingly. In addition, Al can be used
to automate basic data entry tasks and potentially detect if
any details were omitted accidentally by a
telecommunicator.

Artificial intelligence when researched and used
appropriately can assist in supporting 911
telecommunicators and enhancing the service provided to
the public. Although additional funding is needed when
implementing these systems, the potential benefits could
outweigh these costs as it would greatly benefit the public
by providing more effective emergency communications.

Chris Chandler is the Associate Director of IT - Infrastructure
Security at the University of Delaware.

Sources:
Al in 911 Services: Modern Solutions, Technology, and

Applications - https://newo.ai/insights/ai-in-911-services-
modern-solutions-technology-and-applications/

Al And 911 Call Systems: A New Ally Or A Hidden Risk? -
https://domesticpreparedness.com/articles/ai-and-911-call-

systems-a-new-ally-or-a-hidden-risk



https://newo.ai/insights/ai-in-911-services-modern-solutions-technology-and-applications/
https://newo.ai/insights/ai-in-911-services-modern-solutions-technology-and-applications/
https://domesticpreparedness.com/articles/ai-and-911-call-systems-a-new-ally-or-a-hidden-risk
https://domesticpreparedness.com/articles/ai-and-911-call-systems-a-new-ally-or-a-hidden-risk
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Overcoming Depression and
Anxiety in 911 Dispatchers

By: Becki Green

The job of a 911 dispatcher is emotionally intense - absorbing trauma, making life-saving decisions, and often doing so
in isolation. Over time, this stress can lead to anxiety and depression. But these are not signs of weakness - they are
human responses to chronic stress, and they are treatable.

Two powerful tools for building resilience comes from Feeling Good: The New Mood Therapy by Dr. David D. Burns,
which teaches how to identify and challenge distorted thinking patterns.

Recognize the weight you carry

Dispatchers often internalize stress, leading to feelings of helplessness or failure. These emotions
can spiral into harmful thought patterns like:

o All-or-Nothing Thinking: “If | mess up once, I'm a failure.”
« Catastrophizing: “If | miss a detail, someone could die.”
+ Mind Reading: “My supervisor must think I’'m incompetent.”

Naming these thoughts is the first step toward disarming them.

Speak truth to negative thoughts

Once identified, these thoughts can be reframed:

o Negative: “I'm terrible at this job.”

o Truth: “I handled multiple calls under pressure and helped people today.”

« Negative: “| must be perfect.”

o Truth: “Perfection isn’t possible — learning from mistakes makes me stronger.”

This approach, rooted in cognitive behavioral therapy (CBT), helps replace self-criticism with realistic,

compassionate thinking.

6
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Beyond the Console

These tools aren’t just for work. Reframing
thoughts can improve relationships, parenting,
and self-esteem:

« “lI' had a hard moment” instead of “I’'m a bad
parent.”

« “l can take one small step” instead of “I'll
never get healthy.”

Daily Resilience Practices
« Debrief with peers after tough calls to reduce
isolation.
« Set boundaries between work and home life.
« Track small wins to reinforce your impact.
« Seek support through counseling or EAP

your hardest shift.

resources.

You are strengthened [y prm—m
Resilience isn’t about “toughing it out.” It’s about

by the truth you Sphteak acknowledging the emotional toll, challenging

harmful thoughts, and speaking truth. Agencies

to yo urse If. i"' can support this by normalizing mental health

conversations and offering wellness resources.

Becki Green is the Communications Operations Coordinator at the Murfreesboro Emergency Communications Center in
Tennessee.

References
American Psychological Association. (2017). Clinical Practice Guideline for the Treatment of Depression Across Three
Age Cohorts. Retrieved from https://www.apa.org
Beck, J. S. (2011). Cognitive Behavior Therapy: Basics and Beyond (2nd ed.). Guilford Press.
Burns, D. D. (1980). Feeling Good: The New Mood Therapy. Harper.
Korb, A. (2015). The Upward Spiral: Using Neuroscience to Reverse the Course of Depression, One Small Change at a
Time. New Harbinger Publications.

National Institute of Mental Health. (2016). Depression Basics. Retrieved from https://www.nimh.nih.gov
Reivich, K., & Shatté, A. (2002). The Resilience Factor: 7 Keys to Finding Your Inner Strength and Overcoming Life’s
Hurdles. Broadway Books.
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of History

The APCO Historical Committee
By: Rich Rybicki

Committee Presence and Member Engagement

You may have encountered some members of the Historical Committee at the National Conference, or even within your
local Chapter. Committee members may have also reached out via email, offering their support and guidance on preserving
your Chapter's history.

Historical Resources
The Committee encourages visits to the:
e APCO Online Museum at https://apco.pastperfectonline.com.
o The APCO Virtual Library https://apcohistory.org hosted by Bradley University.
Both are valuable resources for learning more about the Association's history and heritage.

Mission and Scope

The Historical Committee is dedicated to collecting and promoting significant memaoirs and items of historical importance
related to the Association, its Chapters, and Affiliates. Its primary role is to preserve APCO's history, support the online
museum, showcase documents and artifacts at the APCO Annual Conference & Exposition, and assist Chapters in their own
preservation efforts.

Newsletter Initiatives
In the coming months, this newsletter will feature more information about the Historical Committee's work. Through these
updates, we will guide the APCO Membership in ways everyone can participate in preserving our collective history.

Educational Outreach

This column will serve to educate and inform members, enhancing understanding and appreciation of APCO's history.
Upcoming articles will include:

¢ Notable achievements in APCO history

¢ Instructions for using the Online Museum and Bradley Library

¢ Appreciating the work of the Historical Committee.

SAPCO

International®

Visit
apcohistory.org

HISTORICAL

for a look into your
history!



https://apcohistory.org/
https://apco.pastperfectonline.com/
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Teammates

in Action

MariaEstrella Ontiveros
from Tularosa Basin Regional Dispatch Authority

The Member Chapter Services Committee is pleased

to announce our next recipient of the Teammates in
Action Award - MariaEstrella Ontiveros!

There isn’t just one moment that defines why
MariaEstrella deserves recognition—it’s the
consistent dedication and heart she brings to the job
every single day.

Since the start of 2025, MariaEstrella has logged an
incredible 461 hours of overtime. She steps up
without hesitation—coming in on her days off, picking
up shifts she had originally traded away, and staying
late when needed—all while maintaining a high
standard of performance and a positive, can-do
attitude.

To her team, MariaEstrella is humble, kind, and
genuinely hilarious—bringing levity and warmth to
even the most challenging days. To the public, sheis a
calm and steady voice in moments of crisis.

MariaEstrella exemplifies what it means to be a
dependable, compassionate, and committed
teammate. We're proud to recognize her
contributions and the unwavering support she
provides to both her colleagues and community.

Have a teammate in action
you want to nominate?
Submit your nomination

today at our

Teammates in Action page!


https://www.apcointl.org/membership/awards-recognition/teammates-in-action/
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Member & Chapter Services

Committee Members

Month 2025

STATE CHAPTER

WORKGROUP

NAME LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS EMAIL
Celeste Baldino, RPL None Chair cbaldino@cua911.gov
Matthew Harwell None Vice-Chair mharwell@lincoln.ne.gov
Amanda Dodd, RPL None TIA Chair adodd@wilson911.org

Amy Kosinsky, RPL

South Carolina,
Backup

CLG, Proofreader

kosinskya@naperville.il.us

Andrea Raber New Mexico TIA andrea.raber@cityofdenton.com
Ashley Gardner CPRA Proofreader, TIA ashleyegardner1228@gmail.com
Ashley Woodall Kansas cot 911@woodscountyok.gov
Benjamin Curry Mississippi Proofreader benjmin.curry@edmondok.gov
Bill Behar Backup Polls bill@pitronps.com

Catherine Raley, RPL Backup Proofreader, Polls craley@arapahoegov.com
Cecelia Alena Brown Caribbean COT, Webinars cbrown@tc911.org

Charlene Fisk, RPL, CPE Backup Proofreader, Webinars cafisk@nortonmaus.com
Charlene Williams Washington Proofreader, TIA cwilliams@hpdps.org

Charles Venske Backup Il;ifso'\;z;ndbeir Content, charles.venske@outlook.com
Charlotte Lisa Gibbons Backup Polls cgibbons@co.northampton.va.us
Christine Marquardt Backup TIA cmarquardt@nlets.org

12
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Member & Chapter Services

Committee Members

August 2025

NAME STATE CHAPTER WORKGROUP EMAIL
LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS

Dakota Lee Vest-Wright Arkansas Webinars dvest@mccd911l.com
Diva Miranda Jones None gi\)/\as:’gce)_rcvt:/;:king divam@carbyne.com
Donna Crochet, RPL Alaska TIA dcrochet@cpso.com
Elizabeth Henegar Backup Proofreader Beth.Henegar@mtsu.edu
Eric Joseph Baker Minnesota COT, Webinars ebaker@templetonma.gov
Erin Eaton Backup TIA eeaton@nwecds.org
Farrah McKoy North Carolina farrahfmckoy@yahoo.com
Gloria Jenette Cox Arizona cot gcox@wcsoky.net
Greg Eubank West Virginia Greg.Eubank@IlceWorm.Net
Heather Barnes None Polls Working Group, heather.barnes@csec.texas.gov

Chair

Hope Mulkey

Pennsylvania

hmulkey@scsotn.com

Jared Pelham, RPL Backup Polls jared.pelham@hamiltontn911.gov
Jason Meeder Missouri Polls jmeeder@kitsap911l.org

Jeffrey P Miller Virginia jeffrey.miller@amtrak.com

Jeryl Anderson, RPL, CPE Saudi Arabia jbesttraining@yahoo.com

Jessica Carter, CPE

South Dakota

Proofreader, TIA

jessica.carter@lawtonok.gov

13
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Member & Chapter Services

August 2025

Committee Members

NAME STATE CHAPTER WORKGROUP EMAIL
LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS
Jessica Kunz Louisiana Proofreader, TIA jkunz@adcom911.org
Jillian Flynn Idaho coT jmflynn@columbuspolice.org
Jon Tinkler Northern California COoT jonathan.tinkler@coloradosprings.gov
Josh Benfield Backup jbenfield@caswellcountync.gov
Joshua Lykens Backup TIA jlykens@acso.us
Karen Anderson Backup Proofreader kanderson@dcp.virginia.gov
Katrina Young, Lt. Wisconsin cot kyoung@putnamsheriff.org
Katrisha Harrison Alabama COT, TIA katrisha.harrison@police.pittks.org
Keisha Danielle Bristow Ohio Webinars kbristow@bcgov.net
Krista Amaro Backup COT, Webinars krista.amaro@kiowacountyks.org
Krista Kilmon Tennessee Polls kkilmon@co.northampton.va.us
Kristen McCullough Backup Webinars krmccullough@vbgov.com
Chapter Officer Toolkit
LaToya Marz, RPL None Working Group, Chair & Imarz@tri-com911.org
Proofreader

Lauren Hill Pacific Polls Inhill@lifenetems.org
Lindsay Stambaugh Backup CcoT lindsay.stambaugh@mspmac.org
Lori E Henricksen Georgia Webinars lehenricksen@gmail.com

14
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Member & Chapter Services

August 2025

Committee Members

STATE
NAME CHAPTER {WORKGROUP EMAIL
ASSIGNMENTS
LIAISON
. Polls, Proofreader, .
Mandi Jones Oklahoma . mjones@theprpc.org
Webinars
Newsletter Working
Mary Sue Robey None . marysuer@valleycom.org
Group, Chair
Melissa Walker Indiana melwalker@kingcounty.gov
Meredith Morgan Utah Polls, Webinar morganm@oakgov.com
Michelle Hernandez lowa COT, Webinars michelle.hernandez@birminghamal.gov
Monica Farris Colorado Polls, TIA mafarris@salemva.gov

Patranece Hammond, Sgt.

North Dakota

phammond@ipso.la.gov

Peter Kinnas Atlantic Proofreader, TIA peter.s.kinnas@mass.gov

Rachelle Dhabolt Oregon Webinars rdhabolt@hallcounty.org

Rebecca Taft Nevada Webinars rtaft@dekalbcounty.org

Ron Dunn, ENP Montana rdunn.cpra@gmail.com

Sabrina Morgan Florida coT breemorgen@hotmail.com

Samantha Dutch, RPL, CPE None Webinar W.orking scameron@scotlandcounty.org
Group, Chair

Sara Eagle Backup Polls, Proofreaders saraeagle@gapa911.us

Stephanie Howard Kentucky Proofreader, TIA stephanie.howard @dps.oregonstate.edu

15
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Member & Chapter Services

Committee Members

NAME STATE CHAPTER WORKGROUP EMAIL
LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS

Susie Saunders Texas COT, Proofreader saunderss@cityofnampa.us
T airra Whitis Illinois TIA, Webinars tairra.whitis@rdu.com
Tina McMillan Nebraska Tina.McMillan@SouthSound911.org
Toni Wilson Backup Toni.wilson@loudoun.gov
Trea Meader Michigan trae.maeder@FloridaAPCO.org
Warren (Chris) Errickson Wyoming Polls, Proofreader erricksonw@hillsboroughcounty.org

WORKGROUP ASSIGNMENT LEGEND
CHAPTER OFFICER TOOLKIT - COT
MONTHLY POLLS - POLLS
NEWSLETTER PROOFREADER - PROOFREADER
TEAMMATES IN ACCTION - TIA
WEBINARS - WEBINARS

APCO REPRESENTATIVE
Tim Stencel Group Leader tstencel @NWCDS.org
Rebecca Hull Staff Liaison hullr@apcointl.org
Susan Stowell Corder Staff Liaison stowells@apcointl.org
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